
 
Enriching our community through access to information and opportunities in a welcoming and 

inspiring environment. 

Inspire. Include. Innovate. Ishpeming 
Library Board Meeting 

Thursday, January 15, 2026 

7:00pm-8:00pm (ET) 

Margaret Dundon Reading Room 

AGENDA 

1.​ Call to Order 

2.​ Roll Call 

3.​ Approval of Minutes from November 20, 2025 meeting* 

4.​ Public Participation (limited to 5 minutes) 

5.​ Librarian’s Report 

a.​ Circulation 

b.​ Calendar of events 

c.​ Budget Report 

d.​ Book Bills 

e.​ Friends of the Library 

f.​ Sustainable Shelves 

g.​ Beanstack 

 

6.​ Committee Reports 

a.​ Sustainability Committee 

i.​ Draft township contracts 

ii.​ Draft letter to township supervisors 

iii.​ Township ROI & statistics 

iv.​ Approve submission to city management for feedback* 

 

7.​ Communications 

 

8.​ Unfinished Business 

 

9.​ New Business 

a.​ Accept 2024 State Aid Report* 

 

10.​ Public Participation (limited to 5 minutes) 

 

11.​ Date of next meeting: Thursday, February 19, 2026 at 7:00 pm in the Margaret 

Dundon Reading Room 

 

12.​ Adjournment*​
*Requires a vote 

317 N. Main Street, Ishpeming, MI 49849 906.486.4381 ishpeminglibrary.info 
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Ishpeming Carnegie Public Library 

Board Minutes November 20, 2025 

Present: Elyse Bertucci, Darren Boldt and Brooke Routhier. Jesse Shirtz, Library Director was present. Absent, 
Paul Olson, Kaylee Reno; Public: none. 

Meeting called to order at 7:08 PM.  

Motion by Brooke Routhier supported by Elyse Bertucci to approve the October 16, 2025 meeting minutes as 
presented.  Motion passed. 

Public Participation: none.  

Librarian’s Report:  

Jesse Shirtz, Library Director, presented information, monthly progress report, statistical report and library 
report for October.  October participation was over September and the past three Octobers continuing the 
year over year increase trend.  The draft calendar of events for December was presented. Unique 
Management continues to provide significant value and returns many items to the library.  Youth and 
adult outreach programs and other efforts continued and are increasing library resource access.  Staff 
attended the Community Open House at the Senior Center.  The Silent Book Club continues to meet 
monthly at Velodrome.  The library is receiving a $10,000 gift from the Carnegie Corporation. 

●​ Circulation: Attendance in October was just over 3,100 and exceeded the previous October. Roughly 
10% of the total library material was in circulation.  47 new cards were issued in October. 

●​ Calendar of events: draft Calendar of events for December was provided. 
●​ Budget report: The budget report was not available from the City this month. The City approved the 

budget at their October meeting.  The City requested the Library to issue a Request for Proposal for a 
complete replacement of the library heating system.  The cost of the replacement is currently not in the 
2026 budget. 

●​ Book bills: Book invoices were reviewed and signed by the library board.   
●​ Friends of the Library: Association of Friends of the Ishpeming Carnegie Public Library (FOL) met in 

November with their next meeting in March 2026.   The FOL will be holding a book sale on December 
5 and 6 and books are being accepted for the sale. 

●​ Sustainable Shelves: This service is no longer available.  Options are being evaluated to replace the 
services provided. 

●​ Beanstack: Information on accounts and activities was provided by age group.      

Presentations: None.  

Committee Reports:  

●​ The Sustainability Committee met once since the October meeting and provided an update on several 
items that will be brought to the fully board in 2026. 

Communications:  

●​ None 

Unfinished Business:  

●​ Policy manual review, revision and updating is ongoing.  No update this month. 
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●​ Tousignant donation: The library director met with the Community Foundation of Marquette County 
regarding the Tousignant donation.  A presentation or attendance from the Community Foundation can 
be arranged.  Building upkeep is viewed as a City responsibility and is not part of the endowment intent.  
A list of potential projects (enhance and enrich: table lights, e readers, more computers for patrons, 
picture rail, chairs with chargers, reading pod) is still being developed and should prioritized in 2026.  
Annual distributions no later than 2028. 

●​ The Children’s room redesign (FOL will cover up to $15,000 for the renovation plan).  No update this 
month. 

●​ Capital Improvement items submitted for consideration to the City:  No update this month  
1.​ Heating system replacement –  full replacement bid to allow Children’s room renovations 

to proceed.  (One bid with two options received: Keep as steam heat but replace pipes 
and radiators for approximately $200,000 or switch to a hot water heat radiator system 
for $500,000.)  

2.​ Front steps/pillar deterioration repair  
3.​ Children’s room redesign and renovation. 
4.​ Computer replacement – budget annual capital replacement at 3 per year. 
5.​ Glass floor repairs. 
6.​ Tile floor repairs and carpeting replacement.  
7.​ Roof replacement fund allocation in preparation for full replacement in 2034 to 2039.  

The repairs completed in 2024 should provide 10-15 more years of service. 

New Business: 

●​ Motion was made by Brooke Routhier and seconded Darren Boldt by to approve the 2026 meeting dates 
(1/15, 2/19, 3/19, 4/9, 5/21, 6/18, 8/20, 9/17, 10/15 and 11/19). Motion passed. 

●​ Carnegie Corporation $10,000 gift options that are under discussion include front entrance steps and 
pillar repair or heating system replacement.  The current scanner is not very functional and a new one 
would be helpful to the public and staff.  A 3D printer could be an option also. 

●​ A motion was made by Elyse Bertucci and seconded by Brooke Routhier to draft a letter of support from 
the Library board for the Pizza Hut Foundation Slice of Literacy Grant application.  Motion passed.   

Public Participation: none.  

Next meeting is January 15, 2026 7:00 PM in person at the Library.   

A motion was made by Darren Boldt and seconded by Brooke Routhier at  8:01 PM to adjourn the meeting. 
Motion carried. 

Respectfully submitted by, 

 

Brooke Routhier 
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December 2025 Statistical Report 

 

December Circulation Stats 

We circulated 5,999 items (4,493 physical items; 1,506 ebooks and eaudiobooks) in the month 

of December!  

●​ We had 11 new people register for library cards in the month of December. 

●​ 754 items were borrowed on interlibrary loan. 

●​ Collections that have the highest percentage of circulation: 

○​ NEWFIC (new adult fiction) - 88% 

○​ NEWJGRAPH (new children's graphic novels)  - 71% 

○​ NEWJAUDIO (Vox books) - 70% 

December Programming Stats 

29 programs were offered throughout the month of December with 564 attendees. 

●​ 11 programs for kids with 439 attendees 

○​ 52 people attended the Great Start Gingerbread House program on December 

11th. 

○​ 76 people attended Tot Tuesday Storytime with Santa on December 16th! 

●​ 16 programs for adults with 103 attendees 

○​ 13 adults attended our needle felting program on December 13th. 

●​ 2 programs for teens with 22 attendees 

○​ 16 teens attended our Tiny Book Ornaments craft on December 4th. 

 

2025 Totals 

Circulation 

●​ 73,584 items were circulated in 2025 (54,502 physical items; 19,082 digital items)! 

Programming 

●​ 403 programs were held in 2025 with 9,355 attendees  

○​ 146 kids programs with 6,354 attendees  

○​ 33 teen programs with 296 attendees 

○​ 224 adult programs with 2,705 attendees 

 

(62 more programs were offered in 2025 with 275 more attendees than 2024) 

 

What a year! 

Nicole Johnson 

Librarian 

 



Monthly Recovery Statistics: Ishpeming Carnegie Public Library

12/2024 Through 11/2025

Month Cash Material Waives Total Assets Only Invoice Amount

November-25 $10.00 $334.99 $100.40 $445.39 $344.99 $58.25

October-25 $0.00 $310.00 $116.31 $426.31 $310.00 $116.50

September-25 $15.00 $375.85 $39.70 $430.55 $390.85 $23.30

August-25 $0.00 $228.00 $110.90 $338.90 $228.00 $58.25

July-25 $59.00 $140.00 $40.20 $239.20 $199.00 $93.20

June-25 $2.00 $562.94 $162.70 $727.64 $564.94 $58.25

May-25 $0.00 $178.98 $52.00 $230.98 $178.98 $46.60

April-25 $121.99 $406.96 $144.40 $673.35 $528.95 $46.60

March-25 $10.00 $1,016.83 $110.90 $1,137.73 $1,026.83 $46.60

February-25 $56.70 $337.91 $148.79 $543.40 $394.61 $93.20

January-25 $136.53 $420.96 $253.01 $810.50 $557.49 $116.50

December-24 $67.00 $262.99 $0.00 $329.99 $329.99 $58.25

Total $478.22 $4,576.41 $1,279.31 $6,333.94 $5,054.63 $815.50

Average $39.85 $381.37 $106.61 $527.83 $421.22 $67.96

Total ROI: $8:1
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF ISHPEMING 1/4Page:12/26/2025 01:40 PM
User: GRANT
DB: Ishpeming PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2026

2026
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

187,817.11 SALARIES101-790-702.000
41,647.00 PART-TIME SALARIES101-790-707.000

37.64 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION101-790-708.000
15,924.53 FICA101-790-709.000
4,732.79 INSURANCE OPT-OUT101-790-712.000

24,978.22 RETIREMENT- DEFINED BENEFIT101-790-716.000
6,241.88 MERS - DC101-790-717.000
2,782.57 POST EMPLOYMENT HEALTH PLAN101-790-719.000

444.72 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE101-790-721.000
35.16 ACCRUED LEAVE RESERVE101-790-726.000

5,150.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-790-727.000
4,120.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES-SPEC PROG101-790-727.001
2,060.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-790-740.000

535.00 REPAIR/MAINT. SUPPLIES101-790-775.000
5,150.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES101-790-801.000
2,780.45 COMMUNICATIONS101-790-850.000

183.60 TRANSPORTATION & MEALS101-790-860.000
9,922.57 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY101-790-920.000
1,429.13 UTILITIES - WATER/SEWER101-790-921.000
4,554.53 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS101-790-922.000
4,202.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-790-930.000

515.00 TRAINING101-790-957.000
1,030.00 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS101-790-975.003

58.63 BOOKS101-790-982.000

326,332.53 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(326,332.53)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

326,332.53 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF ISHPEMING 2/4Page:12/26/2025 01:40 PM
User: GRANT
DB: Ishpeming PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2026

2026
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 268 - CARNEGIE LIBRARY SPEC FD
Revenues

2,029.84 INTEREST EARNED268-000-665.000
5,150.00 CONTRIBUTIONS268-000-675.000

7,179.84 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
5,150.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES268-790-727.000

5,150.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

2,029.84 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

5,150.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
7,179.84 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 268 - CARNEGIE LIBRARY SPEC FD:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF ISHPEMING 3/4Page:12/26/2025 01:40 PM
User: GRANT
DB: Ishpeming PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2026

2026
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 271 - LIBRARY STATE AID
Revenues

11,600.00 STATE AID PAYMENTS271-000-566.000
7,815.00 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND271-000-699.101

19,415.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
19,415.00 LIBRARY SYSTEM271-790-965.000

19,415.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

19,415.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
19,415.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 271 - LIBRARY STATE AID:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF ISHPEMING 4/4Page:12/26/2025 01:40 PM
User: GRANT
DB: Ishpeming PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2026

2026
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 401 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FUND
Expenditures

2,781.00 COMPUTER WORKSTATION401-790-980.007
20,600.00 BOOKS401-790-982.000
2,575.00 PERIODICALS401-790-982.001
2,060.00 VIDEO CASSETTES401-790-982.002
4,120.00 RECORDS/AUDIO CASSETTES401-790-982.003

32,136.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(32,136.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

32,136.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 401 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FUND:

(356,438.69)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

383,033.53 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
26,594.84 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS



Beanstack - January 2026

Beanstack Monthly Registration & Participation Totals

Month New Accounts New Readers Completed Activities Completed Activity Badges Logged Books Logged Minutes
December 2025 4 4 2 1 1,099 35,833
November 2025 3 3 42 28 1,111 28,041

October 2025 0 0 50 47 1,310 35,829
September 2025 13 13 26 19 1,058 30,873

August 2025 46 46 967 663 1,018 221,746
July 2025 2 2 66 40 1,261 125,549

June 2025 46 46 82 44 1,113 67,000
May 2025 2 2 6 2 583 22,717
April 2025 7 7 13 11 921 28,600

March 2025 1 1 0 0 691 27,047
February 2025 4 4 29 16 860 37,338
January 2025 6 6 51 19 1,000 67,084

December 2024 10 10 15 7 1,098 22,713
TOTAL: 144 144 1,349 897 13,123 750,370

1000 Books Before Kindergarten: Local Area Participation Totals (since January 2023)

Local Area Total Readers Enrolled (Challenge) Total Completions Total Earned Badges Logged Books Logged Minutes*
City of Ishpeming 50 7 6,067 20,483 0
Champion Township 2 0 155 526 0
Ely Township 14 1 432 3,988 0
Humboldt Township 0 0 0 0 0
Ishpeming Township 19 3 1,487 6,805 0
Tilden Township 6 1 138 1,011 0
Negaunee 20 2 1,024 4,582 0
Other 6 0 69 151 0
No Local Area 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL: 117 14 9,372 37,546 0
*This challenge only counts books read, not minutes.

2025 (year-long): Your Next Chapter

Local Area Total Readers Enrolled (Challenge) Total Completions Total Earned Badges Logged Books* Logged Minutes
City of Ishpeming 18 8 8,993 0 199,482
Champion Township 0 0 0 0 0
Ely Township 6 3 1,700 0 66,593
Humboldt Township 0 0 0 0 0
Ishpeming Township 3 2 405 0 34,106
Tilden Township 0 0 0 0 0



Negaunee 12 3 1,066 0 59,744
Other 3 1 613 0 28,665
No Local Area 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL: 42 17 12,777 0 388,590
*This challenge only counted minutes read, not books.

November 2025: Read Grateful

Local Area Total Readers Enrolled (Challenge) Total Completions Total Earned Badges Logged Books* Logged Minutes
City of Ishpeming 12 1 8,303 0 15,038
Champion Township 0 0 0 0 0
Ely Township 2 0 831 0 5,830
Humboldt Township 0 0 0 0 0
Ishpeming Township 0 0 0 0 0
Tilden Township 0 0 0 0 0
Negaunee 2 1 162 0 773
Other 1 1 520 0 1,125
No Local Area 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL: 17 3 9,816 0 22,766
*This challenge only counted minutes read, not books.

December 2025: Reading Wrap-Up

Local Area Total Readers Enrolled (Challenge) Total Completions Total Earned Badges Logged Books* Logged Minutes
City of Ishpeming 12 10 8,238 0 14,174
Champion Township 0 0 0 0 0
Ely Township 2 2 831 0 3,285
Humboldt Township 0 0 0 0 0
Ishpeming Township 0 0 0 0 0
Tilden Township 1 1 75 0 9,107
Negaunee 1 1 122 0 875
Other 1 1 520 0 1,050
No Local Area 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL: 17 15 9,786 0 28,491
*This challenge only counted minutes read, not books.



 
 

Written Report for the January 15, 2026 Meeting 

Jesse Shirtz, Library Director 

 

Carnegie Corporation $10,000 gift 

We will receive a $10,000 gift in January 2026 from Carnegie Corporation of New 

York, the foundation established by Andrew Carnegie. The award is part of Carnegie 

Libraries 250, a special initiative celebrating the upcoming 250th anniversary of the 

signing of the Declaration of Independence and honoring the roughly 1,280 

Carnegie Libraries still serving their communities across the United States. 

 

Outreach 

●​ Senior Center Book Club continues to meet at the Ishpeming Multi-Purpose 

Senior Center once per month. 

●​ Silent Book Club meets once per month at Velodrome in Ishpeming for a 

relaxed reading and socializing hour. 

 

Policy Manual 

●​ Meeting Room Policy: with the City Attorney; waiting for feedback on the need 

for an indemnification clause. 

●​ Board of Trustee Bylaws: waiting for feedback from city on existence of an 

“ethics statement” or something comparable within the city already 

●​ Unattended Child Policy: will likely be on an upcoming agenda 

●​ Non-Resident Fee Policy: will be on an upcoming agenda 

 

Library Repairs 

The replacement of the current steam heating system with a hot water system was 

approved at the regular December meeting of the City Council. We are waiting for 

Prime to reach out to outline and schedule the project. 

 

 

Better World Books 

With the closure of book vendor Baker & Taylor their discard program through 

Sustainable Shelves also ended. We have renewed our agreement with Better World 

Books as a replacement for Sustainable Shelves. The program works very similarly, 

except any revenue received will be sent via check rather than credit with a specific 

vendor. We will be sending our first batch to BWB after the books are declared 

surplus at the 1/21 Council meeting. 

317 N. Main Street, Ishpeming, MI 49849 906.486.4381 ishpeminglibrary.info 
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